Annual Report 2020

noteS to the FinanCial StatementS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

FUXING CHINA GROUP LIMITED
Annual Report 2020

31. financial instruments and financial risk (continued)

foreign currency risk (continued)

Payments for imported materials or services, which are outside the PRC, are subject to the availability
of foreign currency which depends on the foreign currency denominated earnings of the enterprises.
Exchanges of RMB for foreign currency must be arranged through the People’s Bank of China or
other authorised financial institutions and is granted to enterprises in the PRC for valid reasons such
as purchase of imported materials and remittance of earnings. While conversion of RMB into other
currencies can generally be effected at the People’s Bank of China or other authorised financial
institutions, there is no guarantee that it can be effected at all times.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s (loss)/profit before
tax to a reasonably possible change in the HKD exchange rates against RMB, with all other variables held
constant.

Group company
2020 2019 2020 2019
(loss)/profit before

income tax
(loss)/profit before

income tax
rMB’000 rMB’000 rMB’000 rMB’000

HKD  – strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) (9) (17) (106) (3,418)
 – weakened 5% (2019: 5%) 9 17 106 3,418

32. fair value of assets and liabilities

The fair values of applicable assets and liabilities are determined as follows:

(a) Level 1 – the fair values of assets and liabilities with standard terms and conditions and which
trade in active liquid markets that the Group can access at the measurement date are determined
with reference to quoted market prices (unadjusted).

(b) Level 2 – in the absence of quoted market prices, the fair values of the assets and liabilities
(excluding derivative instruments) are determined using the other observable, either directly or
indirectly, inputs such as quoted prices for similar assets/liabilities in active markets, quoted prices